GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2901
ANSWERED ON:14.03.2013
HOSPITALS STADIUMS IN RAILWAYS
Mukherjee Shri Abhijit

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railways propose to set up more hospitals and/or stadiums in the country including at Azimganj/Jangipur;
(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof along with the locations identified for the purpose; and

(c) the time by which these are likely to be made functional ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRIADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY)

(@) and (b) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare and Ministry of Railways have signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for
setting up healthcare facilities on vacant railway land, not immediately operationally required, along the railway network of the country.
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is to develop such facilities for the benefit of common people living in those areas, passengers
and railway beneficiaries. Pursuant to signing of MoU, it was announced in the Budget 2010-11 to set up these healthcare
infrastructures including 101 Secondary Level General Speciality Hospital and 40 Tertiary Level Super Speciality Hospitals.
Azimganij/Jangipur are not included in this list. To operationalise the MoU, a High Power Working Group was constituted under the
chairmanship of Hon'ble Minister of State of Health & Family Welfare with senior officials from both the Ministries as Members. The
Group has identified 25 Secondary Level General Speciality Hospitals and 16 Tertiary Level Super Speciality Hospitals for a pilot
project. Ministry of Health & Family Welfare has appointed M/s. IL & FS as Transaction Advisor for the project. The list of locations is
appended. Construction of new stadiums on Indian Railways for Sportspersons is an ongoing process and depends upon the
requirement of Railway concerned and availability of resources. At present there is no proposal for construction of stadium at
Azimganj/Jangipur.

(c) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is to build these hospitals on the vacant railway land, therefore, no definite time frame can be
given by Ministry of Railways at this juncture.

APPENDIX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2901 BY SHRI ABHUIT
MUKHERJEE TO BE ANSWRED IN LOK SABHA ON 14.03.2013 REGARDING HOSPITALS/STADIUMS IN RAILWAYS

(@) & (b) The list of locations is as under:
Secondary-level General Speciality Hospitals (101)

Adilabad, Aligarh Jn., Ambala Cantt, Asansol, Aurangabad, Azamgarh, Ballarshah, Bally,Ballygunge, Bankura, Barasat, Barauni,
Basar, Betul, Bhadrachalam Road, Bhadrak, Bhimavaram Jn., Birur, Bokaro Steel City, Brahmapur, Budge Budge, Burdhman,
Canning, Chakki Bank, Chandigarh, Chandrapur, Coochbehar, Daund, Dharmavaram, Dharwad, Eluru, Gangapur, City, Gaya, Gooty,
Guwahati, Hapur, Hatia, Hosur Town, Hubli, ltarsi, Jadavpur, Jajpurkeonjhar Road, Jalna, Jhargram, Jharsuguda, Jind, Kakinada Port,
Kanpur, Kantabaniji, Katihar, Khagaria, Khandawa, Koraput Jn., Kota,Kurduwadi, Kurukshetra, Lalgarh, Lonavala, Machilipatanam,
Mahaboobnagar, Malda Town, Mansi, Mathura, Mau Jn., Mecheda, Midnapur, Miraj, Nagarsol, Naugachia, New Bongaigaon, New
Coochbehar, New Farakka, New Jalpaiguri, Paglachandi, Pakala, Palakollu, Palasa, Paliakalan, Partapgarh, Purna, Purulia,Raichur,
Rampurhat, Ranchi, Rangapara North, Rayagada, Secunderabad, Siliguri Jn., Sitapur, Siuri, Solapur, Sonipat, Sultangan;j, Sultanpur,
Tanuku, Tiruchirapalli Jn., Tirupati, Udhampur, Uluberia, Vijaywada and Visakhapatnam

Tertiary-level Multi-speciality Hospitals (40)

Asansol, Bandikui, Bharatpur, Bhuj, Bhusawal, Bina, Bokaro Steel City, Chalisgaon, Chandigarh, Dankuni, Garden Reach, Guwahati,
Haldia, Howrah, Kanchrapara, Kantabaniji, Katihar, Kharagpur, Kota, Krishnaraja Nagar Old Station, Malda Town, Miraj, Mughalsarai,
Nalgonda, New Bongaigaon, New Farakka, New Jalpaiguri, New Mal, Paglachandi, Purna, Rajkot, Rampur, Rampurhat, Ranaghat,
Rangapara North, Rewari, Sawai Madhopur, Siliguri Jn., Vijayawada and Wardha.

LIST OF STATIONS FOR PILOT PROJECT

Secondary-level General Speciality Hospitals (25)



Khandwa, Bhadrak, Koraput, Gaya Jn., Ballygung, BudgeBudge, Canning, Jadavpur, New Farakka, Siuri, Paglachandi, Azamgarh,
Sitapur, Cooch Behar, Sultanpur, Udhampur, Tanuku, Tirupati, Hatia, Jhargram, Midnapur, Purulila, Uluberia, Birur, tarsi

Tertiary-level Multi-speciality Hospitals (16)

Miraj, Kantabaniji, Asansol, Barasat, Dankuni, Paglachandi, Kanchrapara, Kanpur, New bongaigaon, Rangapara North, Rewari,
Nalgonda, Krishnarajanagar, Kota Jn., Garden Reach, Rajkot.
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